Some Effects Near Transition
E. Métral
CERN, Geneva, Switzerland
Abstract
This paper discusses some general longitudinal and transverse beam dynamics
effects that occur near the transition energy and when it is crossed, with
application to the particular cases of the CERN Proton Synchrotron and Super
Proton Synchrotron machines.

However, ap < 0 is also possible (e.g., as in the LEAR machine at CERN in the past [3]), in which case
the lattice is called a Negative Momentum Compaction (NMC) lattice or imaginary-gt lattice. Assuming
a positive momentum compaction factor, it can be deduced from Eq. (1) that an increase in the beam
momentum leads to an increase in the circumference. However, an increase in the beam momentum also
leads to an increase in the beam velocity. Depending on the beam energy, the increase in the
circumference may be either larger or smaller than the increase in the beam velocity, and the revolution
frequency may either decrease or increase. At very high energy, the beam velocity is close to the velocity
of light (c) and remains about constant, which leads to a decrease in the revolution frequency. At low
energy, the beam velocity increases faster than the circumference and the revolution frequency
increases. There is an energy at which the velocity variation is compensated by the circumference
variation, i.e., dfrev = 0 (where frev is the revolution frequency), and this energy is called the transition
energy.
In fact, the important parameter for the longitudinal beam dynamics is the slip factor h, which is
a measure of the distance from the transition energy and is given by [2]
Proceedings of the CAS-CERN Accelerator School: Intensity Limitations in Particle Beams, Geneva, Switzerland, 2–11 November 2015,
edited by W. Herr, CERN Yellow Reports: School Proceedings, Vol. 3/2017, CERN-2017-006-SP (CERN, Geneva, 2017)
2519-8041 – c© CERN, 2017. Published by CERN under the Creative Common Attribution CC BY 4.0 Licence.
213

SOME EFFECTS NEAR TRANSITION
225
transition to higher levels is either to go further away from the transition or to cross it as fast as possible
(fast compared with the relevant instability rise times).
Finally, as was seen at the beginning of this paper, the operation of a synchrotron under
isochronous or quasi-isochronous conditions can be attractive as it (naturally) achieves very short
bunches, and for this reason it has been considered in several projects. This requires accurate control of
the first high-order component a1 of the momentum compaction factor (to provide the necessary
momentum acceptance, with
( ) ( )2
0 0 1 21 1 ,C Cd a d a d a dé ù= + + + +ë ûK (11)
where C0 is the on-momentum circumference and d = Dp/p), as well as effective ways to damp all the
collective instabilities.
References
[1] E. Métral and D. Möhl, Transition crossing, in Fifty years of the CERN proton synchrotron, Eds.
S. Gilardoni and D. Manglunki, Vol. 1, CERN-2011-004 (2011), p. 59.
[2] L. Rinolfi, Longitudinal beam dynamics (application to synchrotron), CERN/PS 2000-008 (LP)
(2000).
[3] G. Plass (Ed.), Design study of a facility for experiments with low energy antiprotons (LEAR),
CERN/PS/DL 80-7 (1980).
[4] K.Y. Ng, Physics of Intensity Dependent Beam Instabilities (World Scientific, Singapore, 2006),
p. 691.
[5] S. Andriamonje et al., Neutron TOF facility (PS213): technical design report, CERN-INTC-2000-
004 (2000).
[6] A. Chao, Beam instabilities in circular machines, these proceedings.
[7] A.W. Chao, Physics of Collective Beam Instabilities in High Energy Accelerators (Wiley, New
York, 1993).
[8] S. Aumon, High intensity beam issues in the CERN PS, CERN-THESIS-2012-261 (2012).
[9] B. Salvant, Impedance model of the CERN SPS and aspects of LHC single-bunch stability,
CERN-THESIS-2010-087 (2010).
[10] G. Rumolo and F. Zimmermann, Practical user guide for HEADTAIL, CERN-SL-Note-2002-
036-AP (2002).
[11] Y.H. Chin, User’s guide for new MOSES version 2.0: mode-coupling single bunch instability in
an electron storage ring, CERN/LEP-TH/88-05 (1988).
[12] G. Rumolo et al., Simulation study on the energy dependence of the TMCI threshold in the
CERN-SPS, CERN-AB-2006-075, Proc. EPAC’06, Edinburgh, UK (2006).
[13] S. Hancock and E. Métral, Ghost bunches and blow-up losses with high-intensity beams, PS/RF
Note 2002-198 (2002).
[14] G. Arduini, H. Burkhardt, and E. Métral, Observation of a fast single bunch instability on protons
in the SPS, CERN AB-Note-2003-093 (MD) (2003).
[15] H. Bartosik, Beam dynamics and optics studies for the LHC injectors upgrade, CERN-THESIS-
2013-25 (2013).
[16] F.J. Sacherer, IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci. NS-24 (1977) 1393.
[17] K. Ng, Potential-well distortion and mode-mixing instability in proton machines, FERMILAB-
FN-630 (1995).
E. MÉTRAL
226
[18] E. Métral, Stability criterion for the longitudinal mode-coupling instability in the presence of both
space-charge and resonator impedances, CERN/PS 2001-063 (AE) (2001).
[19] E. Métral, Effect of bunch length, chromaticity and linear coupling on the transverse mode-
coupling instability due to electron cloud, CERN/PS 2002-009 (AE) (2002), Proc. ECLOUD02
Workshop, CERN Yellow Report CERN-2002-001, 211 (2002).
SOME EFFECTS NEAR TRANSITION
227